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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2016-54  Legistar #: 20161093 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, November 28, 2016 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Vernon & Yukie Howard 
   2474 Cumberland Parkway 
   #321 
   Atlanta, GA 30339 
 
Applicant:  Same as above 
 
Address:  1435 Cunningham Road 
  
Land Lot: 00080 District: 17  Parcel:    0040   
 
Council Ward:    2B  Existing Zoning:   RA-8 (Single Family Residential Attached) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to increase the allowable height of a fence in a front yard from 4’ to 6.’ [§710.04 
(D.1)] 

2. Variance to reduce the setback for a fence from 2’ to 0.’ [§710.04 (D.1)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
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3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
1435 Cunningham Road 

 
Fence at front corner stake 
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Recommended Action:  
Denial. Vernon and Yukie Howard are requesting variances for their newly constructed fence at 
1435 Cunningham Road. The subject property is a vacant parcel approximately two (2) acres in 
size, and is zoned RA8 (Single Family Residential – Attached). Properties to the north and south 
are also zoned RA8. Across Cunningham Road to the west are single family detached homes zoned 
R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units / acre).  To the east is a neighborhood of duplexes zoned 
RA-4.  
 
The City of Marietta demolished a dilapidated, burned out shell of a house on this property in 
October of 2015. The current property owners acquired the property on October 5, 2016, and soon 
thereafter constructed a 6’ tall, wood fence along the entire Cunningham Road frontage with a 
matching wood gate for the driveway. In the letter from the property owners, they state that a 6 ft. 
fence is necessary to prevent trash and dog waste from being thrown over the fence, and to keep 
their guard dogs from jumping over it. However, material can easily be thrown over a 6 ft. fence; 
and other than the fence, there is no other structure on the property, so it is not clear what the dogs 
are guarding.   
 
The fence is located on the property line near the street, and may actually be within the right of 
way. The property owner states that they “deliberated” on where to put the fence, and apparently 
did not consider the fact that they don’t own the street right of way and are not allowed to build 
within it. 
 
In some cases that the Board has considered, variances for fences have been granted with the 
stipulation that 6’ tall evergreen trees, spaced no more than 15’ apart, be planted along the frontage. 
However, that may not be on option in this case, since such plantings would be within the road 
right of way and not on the owner’s property. 
 
Section 710.04 (D.) clearly states “In all zoning districts, except LI, HI, and PID [see 710.04(E)]: 
 

1. Fences or walls within the front yard of any parcel of land on a public/private street shall 
not exceed 4 feet in height, shall not be constructed within 2 feet of a public right-of-way, 
and shall be ornamental or decorative in nature.  

 
The fence meets the ornamental requirement but not the requirement for setback or height. The 
height restriction is intended to allow fenced front yards but not at a height that would create the 
appearance of a fortress, and an unwelcome environment for pedestrians along the roadway. It is 
also intended to prevent sight distance issues for drivers exiting the property.  
 
In the application letter the owner argues that Section E was followed when designing and 
constructing the fence. However, Section E applies only to industrial properties – those zoned LI, 
HI, and PID. The statement under Section E “In all other instances, fences and walls shall be no 
more than 8 feet in height and shall not be constructed within 2 feet of a public right-of-way” is 
intended to allow properties zoned LI, HI, and PID and located on local streets to have fences in 
the front yard up to 8 feet.  
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The property owners were clearly aware that the City of Marietta had regulations on fences, but 
chose to build the fence as they wanted without confirming that their interpretation was correct. 
As such, Staff recommends denial of this variance request.  













TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  November 11, 2016 
 

CITY OF MARIETTA 
PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 

 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, November 
28, 2016 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2016-54 [VARIANCE] VERNON & YUKIE HOWARD are requesting a variance for property located in 
Land Lot 00080, District 17, Parcel 0040, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 
1435 Cunningham Road. Variance to increase the allowable fence height in the front yard from 4’ to 6;’ 
Variance to reduce the setback for a fence from 2’ to 0.’ Ward 2B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17000800040 2.005 2B RA8 MDR1435 CUNNINGHAM RD 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Vernon or Yukie Howard

V2016-54

11/28/2016BZA Hearing Date:
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